In the second sensitivity analysis, we included the land
rent cost. This was calculated as the average land rent
value of agricultural land suitable for timber plantations
in the Po valley as reported by the Agricultural Annual
Review of CREA (2016). We assumed that, given the
active market for farmland renting in northern Italy, the
average value of rents can be considered a good indica-
tor of the real land use costs. This simulation was also
performed in combination with the hypothesis of average
subsidies contribution.

Finally, we simulated the hypothesis of timber stumpage
price variations: ± 20% variation in the stumpage price of
plywood logs (poplar); ± 30% in the stumpage price of sawn
logs (walnut); and ± 10% variation in the price of firewood.
It was assumed that these ranges reflect the average varia-
tion rates in the Italian domestic market for standing trees
in recent years.

Table 6  Inputs used in the
sensitivity analyses. Source:
own elaboration

*We did not consider the Veneto RDP because at the time this paper was written no budget was yet allo-
cated to the Measure 8.1

Hypothesis Types

Polycyclic plantations Walnut Hybrid poplar Agricultural crops

Subsidies*
 CAP direct payment – – – 317 EUR  ha−1  y−1

 RDP average contribution See Table 7 See Table 7 –
 RDP Emilia-Romagna See Table 7 See Table 7 –
 RDP Friuli-Venezia Giulia See Table 7 See Table 7 –
 RDP Lombardy See Table 7 See Table 7 –
 RDP Piedmont See Table 7 See Table 7 –

Land use cost
 Annual land rent cost 462 EUR  ha−1  y−1

Timber stumpage price variations
 Poplar plywood logs
  + 20% 66 EUR  t−1

  − 20% 44 EUR  t−1

 Walnut sawn logs
  + 30% 390 EUR  m−3

  − 30% 210 EUR  m−3

 Firewood
  + 10% 38.50 EUR  m−3

  − 10% 31.50 EUR  m−3

www.manaraa.com

483European Journal of Forest Research (2019) 138:473–494

1 3

Results

The results of the study are presented in the following order:
(1) investment costs, yields and timber revenues, (2) poten-
tial investment returns and (3) influence of subsidies, land
use costs and timber stumpage price variations on profit-
ability indicators.

Investment costs, yields and timber revenues

Table 8 summarizes the main data on investment costs, yield
and timber revenues (i.e. the values of standing tree sales at
different rotation ages) of the cash flows.

Total investment costs include site preparation, plant-
ing and maintenance costs. The total investment costs of